FORM⁵PTO-1594, 1-31-92

RECEN

02-11-2000



ER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

0	N	L	Y

To the Honorable Commissioner 101266384	
10 110 11011014010 0011111111011011011	
1. Name of conveying partition NCE	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Wege Pretzel Corp.	The Onicial Harman Person Chin Co. L.
P.O. Box 154.	Name: <u>The Original Hampton Potato Chip Co., Inc.</u> d/b/a Harry's Premium Snacks
Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331	d/b/a Harry's Flemium Shacks
[_] Individual(s) [_] Association	Internal Address:
[] General Partnership [_] Limited Partnership	Street Address: 172 Quality Plaza
X Corporation - State of Pennsylvania	Succe Address: 172 Quanty Flaza
[_] Other	City: <u>Hicksville</u> State: <u>New York</u> ZIP: <u>11801</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
[] Yes [X] No	
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment - Nunc Pro Tunc	[_] Individual(s) citizenship
A Assignment - Numer to Tune	[_] General Partnership
[_] Security Agreement [_] Change of Name	[] Limited Partnership
[_] Other	X Corporation - State of New York
Execution Date: December 31, 1999	[] Other
Effective Date: April 30, 1998	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [1] Yes [X]
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and
	address(es) attached? [] Yes [\(\lambda\)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
2. 1,020,000	3, 4,U3U,407 O. 1,U37,7U1
3. 1,657,527	5. 2,036,489 8. 1,659,961 6. 1,622,733 9. 1,831,777
	6. 1,622,733 9. 1,831,777 attached? [_] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10]
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP	6. 1,622,733 9. 1,831,777 attached? [_] Yes [X_] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10]
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP	attached? [_] Yes [X_] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X_] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101 72000 TTON11 00000238 2009671 DO NOT U	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101 72000 TTON11 00000238 2009671 DO NOT U	attached? [_] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101 2000 TTON11 00000238 2009671 DO NOT U 481 40.00 OP 225.00 OP 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations and states are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and supported by the states of your knowledge and belief.	attached? [_] Yes [X_] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X_] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account USE THIS SPACE
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101 72000 TTON11 00000238 2009671 DO NOT U 4811 40.00 OP 225.00 OP 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informated document.	attached? [_] Yes [X_] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X_] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account USE THIS SPACE
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101 2000 TTON11 00000238 2009671 DO NOT U 481 40.00 OP 225.00 OP 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations and states are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations are supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and supported by the states of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and supported by the states of your knowledge and belief.	attached? [_] Yes [X_] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [_10] 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265 [X_] Enclosed [_] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Not Applicable (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account USE THIS SPACE January 13, 2000

NUNC PRO TUNC

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WEGE PRETZEL CORP., a Pennsylvania corporation, with a mailing address of P.O. Box 154, Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331 ("WEGE"), has adopted, used, registered, and/or applied to register in the United States Patent and Trademark Office certain trademarks listed on the Schedule attached hereto, and is the record owner of said marks and registrations (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, THE ORIGINAL HAMPTON POTATO CHIP CO., INC. d/b/a HARRY'S PREMIUM SNACKS, a New York corporation, with offices at 172 Quality Plaza, Hicksville, New York 11801 ("HAMPTON POTATO CHIP CO."), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WEGE does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto HAMPTON POTATO CHIP CO., nunc pro tunc as of April 30, 1998, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by said Marks, all common law rights therein, and the registrations thereof and/or pending registration applications therefor as listed on Schedule A, and together with the right to sue for all past infringements of the Marks.

WEGE PRETZEL CORP.

Date: 3/ Aug 1999

By: Oly de Lang sman

Title: Then

NWK2: 614463.01

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
		ī
HAMPTON RECIPE	1,523,690	02/07/89
HARD CRUNCH	1,657,527	09/17/91
HARRY'S GARDEN	1,739,1 79	12/08/92
HARRY'S PREMIUM SNACKS & DESIGN	2,036,489	02/11/97
HARRY'S RIO GRANDE	1,622,733	11/13/90
HARRY'S SOUR DOUGH PRETZELS	1,731,395	11/10/92
MISCELLANOUS DESIGN (Cable Car)	1,659,961	10/08/91
THE FAT FREE GOURMET	1,831,777	04/19/94
THE FAT FREE GOURMET PREPARED WITHOUT FATS & Design	1,849,989	08/16/94
WHOLE WHEAT HONEYS	2,009,671	10/22/96

TOTAL P.05

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002019 FRAME: 0714**